SIND ORDINANCE NO. VIII OF 1978

THE SIND SMALL INDUSTRIES AND HANDICRAFTS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1978

[21st June, 1978]

An Ordinance to amend the Sind Small Industries and Handicrafts Development Corporation Act, 1972.

WHEREAS, it is expedient to amend the Sind Small **Preamble**. Industries and Handicrafts Development Corporation Act, 1972, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Proclamation of the fifth day of July, 1977, read with the Laws (Continuance in Force) Order, 1977, the Governor of Sind is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance: -

- 1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the Sind Small **Short title and** Industries and Handicrafts Development Corporation **commencement**. (Amendment) Ordinance, 1978.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Sind Small Industries and Handicrafts **Amendment of** Development Corporation Act, 1972, hereinafter referred to as **section 5 of Sind** the said Act, in section5— **Act XXVI of 1972.**
 - (i) for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-
 - "(1) The Board shall consist of the Following: -
 - (a) Secretary in charge of Industries Chairman and Mineral Development Department, Government of Sind;
 - (b) Secretary, Finance Department, **Member**Government of Sind:
 - (c) The Managing Director of the Member Corporation;

SIND ORDINANCE NO. VIII OF 1978

THE SIND SMALL INDUSTRIES AND HANDICRAFTS DEVELOPMENT **CORPORATION (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1978**

- (d) Member representative of the One **Planning** and Development Department, Government Sind, not below the rank of Deputy Secretary to nominated by the Additional Chief Secretary (Development).
- Member (e) one representative of the All Pakistan Women's Association, dealing with the industrial sector;
- (f) Member one representative each from the Industrial Development Bank of Pakistan, the Export Promotion Bureau, Government of Pakistan and the Trading Corporation of Pakistan:
- two members of Federation of (g)Members": the Chambers of Commerce representing the Province of Sind.
- (ii) In sub-section (3), for the words and comma "Director" Small Industries and Development Corporation", the word "Managing Director of the Corporation" shall be substitute.
- In the said Act, in section 7, the commas and the words Amendment of 3. "other than a Member who is a Member of the Provincial section 7 of Sind Assembly," shall be omitted.

Act XXVI of 1972.

The powers and functions of the Board under the Sind Small Industries and Handicrafts Development Corporation Act, 1972 which have been exercised and performed by the Secretary in charge of the Industries and Mineral Development Department before coming into force of this Ordinance shall, notwithstanding anything contained in the said Act, be deemed to have been exercised or, as the case may be, performed by the Board.

Validation of actions taken.